PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ernest Heath	07/05/2011
Anthony Hamlett	07/05/2011
Sang Choi	07/05/2011
Brian Chapman	07/05/2011
Sang W. Lee	07/05/2011
Chet Willoughby	06/30/2011
Jie Xu	07/05/2011
Houston Patrick	07/05/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ThyssenKrupp Elevator Capital Corporation	
Street Address:	3155 Big Beaver Road	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48084	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13178142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5136516800

Email: ttorrence@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Frost Brown Todd LLC

Address Line 1: 2200 PNC Center

Address Line 2: 201 East Fifth Street

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

PATENT

REEL: 026561 FRAME: 0797

501588847

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0106163/0587763
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry M. Visconte
Total Attachments: 7 source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex. source=TKE_ElevatorCarDoorInterlock_Ex.	Assignment#page2.tif Assignment#page3.tif Assignment#page4.tif Assignment#page5.tif Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 026561 FRAME: 0798

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned inventors (hereinafter "Assignors") of the residences indicated below have invented an ELEVATOR CAR DOOR INTERLOCK (hereinafter the "Invention"). Preferred embodiments of the Invention are disclosed in United States Patent Application Number 13/178,142 filed on July 7, 2011, under the same title (hereinafter the "Application").

THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CAPITAL CORPORATION, a corporation having a principal place of business at 3155 Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084 and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For one dollar in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any other applications to which the Application claims priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Application in any country (including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), and all patents which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof);
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;
- 5. Represents and warrants that Assignors have the full right to convey to Assignee the entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

Page 1 of 6

- 6. Agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements growing out of or relating to the Invention or any patent applications or patents based thereon;
- 7. Authorizes Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Application or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment; and
- 8. Covenants that this Assignment shall be binding upon Assignors' heirs, successors, and legal representatives.

LA Heat	L L	
First inventor: Ernest I	<u>leath</u>	
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Ernest Heath 5816 South Manor Cove Olive Branch, MS 38654	Date:
and acknowledged f	natisfactory evidence to be the person who hat he executed the same. Notary My Cor	ose name is subscribed to on this Assignment,

ANTHON	(
Second inventor: - Fony-Han	nlett
Residence:	Anthony Hamlett 617 Hayne Road. 6447 SAMTELMO BOAD Memphis, TN 38119 BARTLETT, TN 38135
STATE OF THE STATE	SS: Use SS:
Third inventor: Sang Choi	
Residence: 9	Date: 7/8/// Sang Choi 636 Shade Green Cv Lakeland, TN 38002
COUNTY OF	SS: SS: SS: SS: SS: Start Choice of the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, executed the same. Notary Public: Management Start Choice of the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, executed the same.
TENNE NOT PUE	

Fourth inventor: Brian Chapman
Signature: Full Name: Residence: Date: STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY OTARY
On this day of d
Notary Public: The Theore
Fifth inventor: Sang W, Lee
Pitti diventor. Sang W. Lee
Signature: Date: 7 5 11 Full Name: Sang W. Lee Residence: 8824 Plantation Oaks Drive Cordova, TN 38018
STATE OF June 1991 SS: COUNTY OF July SS: On this day of July 2011, personally appeared before me June July, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same. Notary Public: My Commission Expires: 16611
STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC LAS COmmission Expires JUNIO

Sixth inventor: Chet W	illoughby	***************************************	A		The second secon
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Chef Willoughby Chet Willoughby 145 Naomi Drive Savannah, TN 38372		Date: <u>6</u> 1	3041	R. STEWAR
On this 20 day of me on the basis of sa	SS: SS:	illy appeared before person whose name	me <u>Unit (Ul)</u> is subscribed t	lose hasho pro-	OF ENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC PUBLIC WILLIAM Ved to ment,
		Notary Public: _	Rebbu	27-201	urut 3
Seventh inventor: <u>Jie X</u> 1	<u>u</u>				
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Jie Xu 3556 Eagle Trace, Ap Memphis, TN 38125		Date:		
STATE OF	1 66.				
me on the basis of sai	, 20, personal tisfactory evidence to be the part he executed the same.	lly appeared before a person whose name	meis subscribed to	, who prov on this Assign	red to ment,
		Notary Public: _			
		My Commission	Expires:		

Sixth inventor: Chet Wi	lloughby		na meneral di Antonia de Caralle
Signature: Full Name: Residence;	Chet Willoughby 145 Naomi Drive Savannah, TN 38372	*	
me on the basis of sa) SS:	appeared before me son whose name is subscr	, who proved to ribed to on this Assignment,
	1	Notary Public:	
	1	My Commission Expires:	3
Seventh inventor: Jie Xu	1		
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Jie Xu 3556 Eagle Trace, Aparti Memphis, TN 38125	ment 204	7/5/2011
me on the basis of sai	SS: SS: Lly, 2011, personally a distactor vevidence to be the personal the executed the same.	appeared before me on whose name is subcr	i Xu, who proved to ibed to on this Assignment,
	И	My Commission Expires:	7/16/11
	STATE OF TENNESS NOTAR PUBLIC COmmission Expires	E ORE	

Eighth inventor: Hou	aston Patrick
Signature: Full Name: Residence:	Houston Patrick 7566 Misty Meadows Drive
residence.	Lake Cormorant, MS 38641
	of July, 2011, personally appeared before me Houston, who proved to f satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, d that he executed the same.
CINLibrary 0106163.0568381 2	My Commission Expires: 7/16/11